Net Income (Loss) $ (0.15) $ 0.24 $ 1.82

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 91

Diluted Earnings Per Share Attributable to Weatherford:
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations $ (0.15) $ 0.24 $ 1.80
Loss from Discontinued Operation � � (0.02)

Net Income (Loss) $ (0.15) $ 0.24 $ 1.78

Amounts Attributable to Weatherford:
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations, Net of Taxes $ (107,925) $ 170,141 $ 1,259,424
Loss from Discontinued Operation, Net of Taxes � � (12,928)

Net Income (Loss) $ (107,925) $ 170,141 $ 1,246,496

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 743,125 714,981 682,704
Diluted 743,125 723,449 698,178

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

47

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

Accumulated
Capital In Other Total

Issued
Excess of

Par Retained Comprehensive Treasury NoncontrollingShareholders�

Shares Value Earnings
Income
(Loss) Shares Interests Equity

(Restated) (Restated)
(In thousands)

As Reported
December 31, 2007 $ 727,204 $ 3,995,747 $ 3,170,182 $ 437,788 $ (924,202) $ 33,327 $ 7,440,046
Restatement Adjustment � � (130,049) � � � (130,049)

Balance at December 31,
2007 727,204 3,995,747 3,040,133 437,788 (924,202) 33,327 7,309,997
Comprehensive Income:
Net Income � � 1,246,496 � � 34,272 1,280,768
Foreign Currency
Translation Adjustment � � � (682,669) � � (682,669)
Deferred Loss on
Derivative Instruments � � � (12,576) � � (12,576)
Defined Benefit Pension
Plans, Net of Tax � � � (9,788) � � (9,788)
Other, Net of Tax � � � 484 � � 484

Comprehensive Income 1,246,496 (704,549) 34,272 576,219
Sale of Subsidiary Shares
to Noncontrolling
Interests � � � � � 27,156 27,156
Dividends Paid to
Noncontrolling Interests � � � � � (18,903) (18,903)
Shares Issued for
Acquisitions � (38,683) � � 168,817 � 130,134
Equity Awards Granted,
Vested and Exercised 1,433 102,019 � � (2,331) � 101,121
Excess Tax Benefit of
Share-Based
Compensation Plans � 10,032 � � � � 10,032
Other 52 (10,003) � � (1,761) 4,549 (7,163)

Balance at December 31,
2008 728,689 4,059,112 4,286,629 (266,761) (759,477) 80,401 8,128,593
Comprehensive Income:
Net Income � � 170,141 � � 26,159 196,300

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 93

Foreign Currency
Translation Adjustment � � � 377,313 � � 377,313
Defined Benefit Pension
Plans, Net of Tax � � � 3,580 � � 3,580
Other, Net of Tax � � � 610 � � 610

Comprehensive Income 170,141 381,503 26,159 577,803
Dividends Paid to
Noncontrolling Interests � � � � � (30,464) (30,464)
Shares Issued for
Acquisitions 32,208 522,657 � � 118,181 � 673,046
Equity Awards Granted,
Vested and Exercised � 66,786 � � 24,817 � 91,603
Excess Tax Benefit of
Share-Based
Compensation Plans � 4,197 � � � � 4,197
Other 180 (9,952) � � 431 2,936 (6,405)

Balance at December 31,
2009 761,077 4,642,800 4,456,770 114,742 (616,048) 79,032 9,438,373
Comprehensive Income:
Net Income (Loss) � � (107,925) � � 14,793 (93,132)
Foreign Currency
Translation Adjustment � � � 4,572 � � 4,572
Defined Benefit Pension
Plans, Net of Tax � � � 32,178 � � 32,178
Other, Net of Tax � � � 626 � � 626

Comprehensive Income (107,925) 37,376 14,793 (55,756)
Dividends Paid to
Noncontrolling Interests � � � � � (28,683) (28,683)
Shares Issued for
Acquisitions � (10,649) � � 38,979 � 28,330
Equity Awards Granted,
Vested and Exercised � 70,127 � � 15,509 � 85,636
Excess Tax Benefit of
Share-Based
Compensation Plans � (318) � � � � (318)
Other � (163) � � (1,346) (1,226) (2,735)

Balance at December 31,
2010 $ 761,077 $ 4,701,797 $ 4,348,845 $ 152,118 $ (562,906) $ 63,916 $ 9,464,847

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

48

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended December 31,
2010 2009 2008

(Restated) (Restated)
(In thousands)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net Income (Loss) $ (93,132) $ 196,300 $ 1,280,768
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Provided by
Operating Activities:
Depreciation and Amortization 1,047,334 908,897 731,808

[…]

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

income was reduced by $16 million primarily as a result of recognizing foreign payroll tax expense in the Middle
East/North Africa and operating costs associated with an equity method joint venture in the Former Soviet Union
(�FSU�). We have adjusted income tax expense for the tax effect of these adjustments. These adjustments had no impact
to operating cash flows during 2008. During 2009, these adjustments resulted in a decrease to operating cash flows of
$6 million and a corresponding increase to investing cash flows of the same amount.

The following tables summarize the impact of these adjustments on our previously reported annual results filed on our
Annual Reports on Form 10-K. The effect of these adjustments on our 2010 quarterly results is shown in Note 21.

The effects of the restatements on our consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2009 follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Products $ 2,921,174 $ � $ 2,921,174
Services 5,905,759 6,072 5,911,831

8,826,933 6,072 8,833,005
Costs and Expenses:
Cost of Products 2,311,068 (3,337) 2,307,731
Cost of Services 4,152,268 2,643 4,154,911
Research and Development 194,650 � 194,650
Selling, General and Administrative Attributable to Segments 1,241,920 19,457 1,261,377
Corporate General and Administrative 223,172 3,300 226,472

8,123,078 22,063 8,145,141

Operating Income 703,855 (15,991) 687,864
Other Income (Expense):
Interest Expense, Net (366,748) � (366,748)
Other, Net (37,633) � (37,633)

Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes 299,474 (15,991) 283,483
Provision for Income Taxes (19,549) (67,634) (87,183)

Net Income 279,925 (83,625) 196,300
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests (26,159) � (26,159)

Net Income Attributable to Weatherford $ 253,766 $ (83,625) $ 170,141

Earnings Per Share Attributable to Weatherford:

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

Basic $ 0.35 $ (0.11) $ 0.24
Diluted $ 0.35 $ (0.11) $ 0.24
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 714,981 � 714,981
Diluted 723,449 � 723,449

56

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The effects of the restatements on our consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2008 follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2008
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Products $ 3,564,636 $ � $ 3,564,636
Services 6,035,928 � 6,035,928

9,600,564 � 9,600,564
Costs and Expenses:
Cost of Products 2,555,965 21,289 2,577,254
Cost of Services 3,686,495 1,025 3,687,520
Research and Development 192,659 � 192,659
Selling, General and Administrative Attributable to Segments 1,081,165 (133) 1,081,032
Corporate General and Administrative 187,075 1,200 188,275
Gain on Sale of Subsidiary (81,344) � (81,344)

7,622,015 23,381 7,645,396

Operating Income 1,978,549 (23,381) 1,955,168
Other Income (Expense):
Interest Expense, Net (243,679) � (243,679)
Other, Net (44,956) � (44,956)

Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes 1,689,914 (23,381) 1,666,533
Provision for Income Taxes (249,561) (123,276) (372,837)

Income from Continuing Operations, Net of Taxes 1,440,353 (146,657) 1,293,696
Loss from Discontinued Operation, Net of Taxes (12,928) � (12,928)

Net Income 1,427,425 (146,657) 1,280,768
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests (34,272) � (34,272)

Net Income Attributable to Weatherford $ 1,393,153 $ (146,657) $ 1,246,496

Basic Earnings Per Share Attributable to Weatherford:
Income from Continuing Operations $ 2.06 $ (0.22) $ 1.84
Loss from Discontinued Operation (0.02) � (0.02)

Net Income $ 2.04 $ (0.22) $ 1.82

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

Diluted Earnings Per Share Attributable to Weatherford:
Income from Continuing Operations $ 2.01 $ (0.21) $ 1.80
Loss from Discontinued Operation (0.02) � (0.02)

Net Income $ 1.99 $ (0.21) $ 1.78

Amounts Attributable to Weatherford:
Income from Continuing Operations, Net of Taxes $ 1,406,081 $ (146,657) $ 1,259,424
Loss from Discontinued Operation, Net of Taxes (12,928) � (12,928)

Net Income $ 1,393,153 $ (146,657) $ 1,246,496

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 682,704 � 682,704
Diluted 698,178 � 698,178

57

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The effects of the restatements on our consolidated balance sheet for the year ended December 31, 2009 follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In thousands, except par value)

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 252,519 $ � $ 252,519
Accounts Receivable 2,504,876 6,072 2,510,948
Inventories 2,239,762 (1,468) 2,238,294
Current Deferred Tax Assets 259,077 � 259,077
Other Current Assets 884,372 (163,257) 721,115

Total Current Assets 6,140,606 (158,653) 5,981,953

Property, Plant and Equipment
Land, Buildings and Leasehold Improvements 976,274 � 976,274
Rental and Service Equipment 7,534,467 � 7,534,467
Machinery and Other 1,919,086 � 1,919,086

10,429,827 � 10,429,827
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 3,438,248 2,200 3,440,448

6,991,579 (2,200) 6,989,379

Goodwill 4,156,105 � 4,156,105
Other Intangible Assets 778,786 (6,000) 772,786
Equity Investments 542,667 (9,529) 533,138
Other Assets 256,440 6,889 263,329

Total Assets $ 18,866,183 $ (169,493) $ 18,696,690

Current Liabilities:
Short-term Borrowings and Current Portion of Long-term
Debt $ 869,581 $ � $ 869,581
Accounts Payable 1,002,359 � 1,002,359
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 274,199 � 274,199
Income Taxes Payable � 201,647 201,647
Other Current Liabilities 650,749 2,165 652,914

Total Current Liabilities 2,796,888 203,812 3,000,700
Long-term Debt 5,847,258 � 5,847,258
Other Liabilities 423,333 (12,974) 410,359

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 113

Total Liabilities 9,067,479 190,838 9,258,317

Shareholders� Equity:
Shares 761,077 � 761,077
Capital in Excess of Par Value 4,642,800 � 4,642,800
Treasury Shares, at Cost (616,048) � (616,048)
Retained Earnings 4,817,101 (360,331) 4,456,770
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 114,742 � 114,742

Weatherford Shareholders� Equity 9,719,672 (360,331) 9,359,341
Noncontrolling Interests 79,032 � 79,032

Total Shareholders� Equity 9,798,704 (360,331) 9,438,373

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 18,866,183 $ (169,493) $ 18,696,690

58

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The effects of the restatements on our consolidated balance sheet for the year ended December 31, 2008 follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2008
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In thousands, except par value)

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 238,398 $ � $ 238,398
Accounts Receivable 2,442,848 � 2,442,848
Inventories 2,088,342 (4,182) 2,084,160
Current Deferred Tax Assets 270,252 � 270,252
Other Current Assets 530,442 (700) 529,742

Total Current Assets 5,570,282 (4,882) 5,565,400

Property, Plant and Equipment
Land, Buildings and Leasehold Improvements 756,416 � 756,416
Rental and Service Equipment 6,246,278 � 6,246,278
Machinery and Other 1,610,474 � 1,610,474

8,613,168 � 8,613,168
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 2,690,996 � 2,690,996

5,922,172 � 5,922,172

Goodwill 3,530,915 � 3,530,915
Other Intangible Assets 701,483 � 701,483
Equity Investments 515,770 (6,245) 509,525
Other Assets 235,891 4,801 240,692

Total Assets $ 16,476,513 $ (6,326) $ 16,470,187

Current Liabilities:
Short-term Borrowings and Current Portion of Long-term
Debt $ 1,255,947 $ � $ 1,255,947
Accounts Payable 886,104 � 886,104
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 257,016 � 257,016
Income Taxes Payable 74,052 272,319 346,371
Other Current Liabilities 548,974 (7,322) 541,652

Total Current Liabilities 3,022,093 264,997 3,287,090
Long-term Debt 4,564,255 � 4,564,255
Other Liabilities 484,866 5,383 490,249

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 115

Total Liabilities 8,071,214 270,380 8,341,594

Shareholders� Equity:
Shares 728,689 � 728,689
Capital in Excess of Par Value 4,059,112 � 4,059,112
Treasury Shares, at Cost (759,477) � (759,477)
Retained Earnings 4,563,335 (276,706) 4,286,629
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (266,761) � (266,761)

Weatherford Shareholders� Equity 8,324,898 (276,706) 8,048,192
Noncontrolling Interests 80,401 � 80,401

Total Shareholders� Equity 8,405,299 (276,706) 8,128,593

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 16,476,513 $ (6,326) $ 16,470,187

59

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The effects of the restatements on our consolidated cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2009 follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In thousands)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net Income $ 279,925 $ (83,625) $ 196,300
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Provided by
Operating Activities:
Depreciation and Amortization 906,697 2,200 908,897
Employee Share-Based Compensation Expense 110,359 � 110,359
Bad Debt Expense 11,328 � 11,328
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Assets and Businesses, Net (13,841) � (13,841)
Deferred Income Tax Provision (Benefit) (110,324) (20,446) (130,770)
Excess Tax Benefits from Share-Based Compensation (4,197) � (4,197)
Revaluation of Contingent Consideration (21,073) (3,200) (24,273)
Other, Net (28,835) 3,285 (25,550)
Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities, Net of Effect of
Businesses Acquired:
Accounts Receivable 100,205 (6,072) 94,133
Inventories (46,030) (2,714) (48,744)
Other Current Assets (312,950) 162,557 (150,393)
Accounts Payable 41,277 � 41,277
Other Current Liabilities (178,751) (57,985) (236,736)
Other, Net (119,468) � (119,468)

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 614,322 (6,000) 608,322

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Capital Expenditures for Property, Plant and Equipment for
Continuing Operations (1,569,477) � (1,569,477)
Acquisitions of Businesses, Net of Cash Acquired (9,695) � (9,695)
Acquisition of Intellectual Property (34,210) 6,000 (28,210)
Acquisition of Equity Investments in Unconsolidated Affiliates (26,999) � (26,999)
Proceeds from Sale of Assets and Businesses, Net 123,445 � 123,445

Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (1,516,936) 6,000 (1,510,936)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Borrowings of Long-term Debt 1,240,300 � 1,240,300
Borrowings (Repayments) of Short-term Debt, Net (392,920) � (392,920)
Repayments of Long-term Debt (13,714) � (13,714)

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 117

Proceeds from Interest Rate Derivatives 63,544 � 63,544
Excess Tax Benefits from Share-Based Compensation 4,197 � 4,197
Other Financing Activities, Net 4,748 � 4,748

Net Cash (Used) Provided by Financing Activities 906,155 � 906,155

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash
Equivalents 10,580 � 10,580
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 14,121 � 14,121
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 238,398 � 238,398

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year $ 252,519 $ � $ 252,519

60

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The effects of the restatements on our consolidated cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2008 follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2008
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In thousands)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net Income $ 1,427,425 $ (146,657) $ 1,280,768
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Provided by
Operating Activities:
Depreciation and Amortization 731,808 � 731,808
Employee Share-Based Compensation Expense 101,416 � 101,416
Bad Debt Expense 5,970 � 5,970
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Assets and Businesses, Net (110,326) � (110,326)
Deferred Income Tax Provision (Benefit) (80,692) (3,618) (84,310)
Excess Tax Benefits from Share-Based Compensation (10,032) � (10,032)
Loss from Discontinued Operation 12,928 � 12,928
Other, Net (18,557) 6,245 (12,312)
Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities, Net of Effect of
Businesses Acquired:
Accounts Receivable (461,239) � (461,239)
Inventories (581,981) 22,134 (559,847)
Other Current Assets (168,140) 700 (167,440)
Accounts Payable 230,596 � 230,596
Other Current Liabilities 62,715 121,196 183,911
Other, Net (31,104) � (31,104)

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities-Continuing
Operations 1,110,787 � 1,110,787
Net Cash Used by Operating Activities-Discontinued Operation (6,219) � (6,219)

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 1,104,568 � 1,104,568

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Capital Expenditures for Property, Plant and Equipment for
Continuing Operations (2,484,163) � (2,484,163)
Acquisitions of Businesses, Net of Cash Acquired (798,530) � (798,530)
Acquisition of Intellectual Property (24,079) � (24,079)
Acquisition of Equity Investments in Unconsolidated Affiliates (11,568) � (11,568)